Andrew. There can be no assurances that such finalization will not result in material changes.

   These Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes of CommScope and Andrew incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated
results of operations or financial condition of the combined company that would have been reported had the merger been completed as of the
dates presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of the combined
company.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not include the realization of future cost savings or synergies or
restructuring charges that are expected to result from the Andrew acquisition.

109

Edgar Filing: COMMSCOPE INC - Form S-4/A

141

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2007
(In thousands)

CommScope Andrew Adjustments Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 247,647 $ 118,934 $ (140,997)(A) $ 225,584
Short-term investments 241,998 � (241,998)(A) �

Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term
investments 489,645 118,934 (382,995) 225,584

Accounts receivable, net 275,452 551,828 827,280
Inventories 179,946 389,073 34,627 (B) 603,646
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,884 73,279 6,050 (C) 92,213
Assets held for sale � 8,824 8,824
Deferred income taxes 28,173 � (10,610)(L) 17,563

Total current assets 986,100 1,141,938 (352,928) 1,775,110

Property, plant and equipment, net 235,867 233,567 37,604 (D) 507,038
Goodwill 153,884 810,163 (810,163)(E) 1,596,700

1,442,816 (F)
Other intangibles, net 70,851 44,882 (44,882)(E) 668,851

598,000 (F)
Deferred income taxes 15,918 � 875 (O) 16,793
Other assets 22,652 54,082 (7,254)(E) 104,480

35,000 (G)

Total Assets $ 1,485,272 $ 2,284,632 $ 899,068 $ 4,668,972

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Accounts payable $ 98,558 $ 268,984 $ 367,542
Other accrued liabilities 102,368 183,444 (13,582)(H) 297,814

25,584 (H)

Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt 16,800 99,645 (116,445)(I) 23,000
23,000 (J)

Total current liabilities 217,726 552,073 (80,011) 688,356

Long-term debt 250,000 251,348 (251,348)(I) 2,670,244
2,420,244 (J)

Deferred income taxes � � 205,854 (L) 205,854
Other noncurrent liabilities 120,820 44,711 34,359 (K) 199,890

Total Liabilities 588,546 848,132 2,329,098 3,764,344

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred stock � � � �
Common stock 718 1,625 (1,625)(M) 718
Additional paid-in capital 585,410 688,878 (688,878)(M) 594,803

9,393 (N)
Retained earnings 447,750 736,066 (736,066)(M) 446,259

(1,491)(O)

Edgar Filing: COMMSCOPE INC - Form S-4/A

142

CommScope Andrew Adjustments Combined

Accumulated other comprehensive income 8,383 77,415 (77,415)(M) 8,383
Treasury stock, at cost (145,535) (67,484) 67,484 (M) (145,535)

Total Stockholders' Equity 896,726 1,436,500 (1,428,598) 904,628

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 1,485,272 $ 2,284,632 $ 899,068 $ 4,668,972

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

110

Edgar Filing: COMMSCOPE INC - Form S-4/A

143

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

CommScope Andrew Adjustments Combined

Net sales $ 954,596 $ 1,048,490 $ 2,003,086

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 660,058 830,901 14,083 (P) 1,506,757

1,715 (Q)
Selling, general and administrative 127,243 127,790 (10,014)(R) 262,869

17,457 (P)
393 (Q)

Research and development 16,322 55,940 242 (Q) 72,504
Restructuring costs 898 2,751 3,649
Goodwill impairment � 107,928 � (S) 107,928

Total operating costs and expenses 804,521 1,125,310 23,876 1,953,707

Operating income (loss) 150,075 (76,820) (23,876) 49,379
Other income (expense), net (282) 145 (137)
Interest expense (3,674) (8,936) 8,936 (T) (103,550)

459 (T)
(100,335)(U)

Interest income 10,286 2,990 (8,432)(V) 4,844

Income (loss) before income taxes 156,405 (82,621) (123,248) (49,464)
Income tax expense (49,421) (15,064) 45,602 (W) (18,883)

Net income (loss) $ 106,984 $ (97,685) $ (77,646) $ (68,347)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 1.76 $ (0.63) $ (1.12)
Assuming dilution $ 1.46 $ (0.63) $ (1.12)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 60,817 156,055 (156,055) 60,817
Assuming dilution 74,207 156,055 (156,055) 60,817

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

111

Edgar Filing: COMMSCOPE INC - Form S-4/A

144

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2006
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

CommScope Andrew Adjustments Combined

Net sales $ 1,623,946 $ 2,146,093 $ 3,770,039

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 1,179,861 1,672,714 28,167 (P) 2,884,172

3,430 (Q)
Selling, general and administrative 240,024 266,213 (19,011) (R) 522,926

34,914 (P)
786 (Q)

Research and development 32,899 112,985 484 (Q) 146,368
Merger costs � 13,476 13,476
Pension termination gain � (14,228) (14,228)
Asset impairment � 3,874 3,874
Restructuring costs 12,578 7,729 20,307

Total operating costs and expenses 1,465,362 2,062,763 48,770 3,576,895

Operating income 158,584 83,330 (48,770) 193,144
Other income (expense), net 1,324 (4,597) (3,273)
Interest expense (8,050) (15,345) 15,345 (T) (206,128)

918 (T)
(198,996) (U)

Interest income 11,837 5,720 (12,994) (V) 4,563

Income (loss) before income taxes and OFS
BrightWave transaction 163,695 69,108 (244,497) (11,694)
Income tax expense before income tax effects of
OFS BrightWave transaction (52,187) (103,398) 90,464 (W) (65,121)

Income (loss) before OFS BrightWave transaction 111,508 (34,290) (154,033) (76,815)
OFS BrightWave transaction:
Gain on OFS BrightWave note receivable, net of
tax of $11,175 18,625 � � 18,625

Net income (loss) $ 130,133 $ (34,290) $ (154,033) $ (58,190)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 2.22 $ (0.22) $ (0.99)
Assuming dilution $ 1.84 $ (0.22) $ (0.99)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 58,524 159,474 (159,474) 58,524
Assuming dilution 72,266 159,474 (159,474) 58,524

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

112

Edgar Filing: COMMSCOPE INC - Form S-4/A

145

COMMSCOPE, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL DATA

NOTE 1: BUSINESS COMBINATION

   CommScope will account for the Andrew acquisition using the purchase method of accounting. The pro forma adjustments reflect